1964,

THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEATTH OF ATSTRALLA.
JOINT. COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS.

SIXTY-EIGHTH REPORT.

EXPENDITURE FROM ADVANCE
TO THE TREASURER

(APPROPRIATION ACT 1963-64)

! ?rinwd anq,?ubhshed for’ the" r TiHE C F AUSTRALU by
iuK, Commonwealth Govcmmmt Printer, Cnnbcrra.
. (prdpted fa: Awulll)

" (3320064



JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS.

SIXTH COMMITTEE

R. OLEAVER, ESQUIRE, M.P. (Chairman)

J.F. COPE, ESQUIRE, M.P. (Vice-Chaeirman)

SENATOR T.C. DRAKE-BROCKMAN J.S. COCKLE, ESQUIRE, M.P.

SENATOR J.F. FITZGERALD D.E. COSTA, ESQUIRE, M.P.

SENATOR I.E., WEDGWOOD P.J. NIXON, ESQUIRE, M.P.
J.C.L. SEXTON, ESQUIRE, M.P.
R.H. WHITTORN, ESQUIRE, M.P.

The Senate appointed its Members of
the Committee on 4th March, 1964,
and the House of Representatives its
Members on 5th March, 1964.



DUTIES OF THE COMMITTEE

Secetion 8 of the Public Accounts Committec Act 1951
reads as follows:-

8. The Auties of the Committce are -

(n) o examine the nccounts of the rcceipts
and expenditure of the Commonwenlth and
each statement nnd report trensmitted
to the Houscs of Parlinment by the
Auditor-General in pursusnce of sub-
scetion (1.) of section fifty~three of
the fudit Act 1901-1961;

(b) to report to both Houscs of the Parliament,
with such comment as it thinks fit, any
items or matters in thosc accounts,
statements and reports, or any circum—
stances connected with them, to which the
Committece is of the opinion that the
attention of the Parlinment should be
directed;

(¢) to rcport to both Houses of the Parlisment
any alteratisn which the Committee thinks
degirrble in the form of the public
accounty or in the methed of keceping them,
or in the mode of receipt, control, issue
or payment of public moneys; nnd

(d) to inquire into any question in connexion
with the public accounts which is reforred
to it by either Housc of the Parliament,
nnd to report tn that House upon that
question,

and include such other duties ns are assigned to the
Committee by Joint Standing Orders aporoved by both
Houses of the Parliament.



I - INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

.

(X3 .o .. X ..

II - SELECTED ITEMS WHICH HAVE BEEN THE SUBJECT OF
ORAL EXAMINATION
(A) Department of the Interior -
(ig Division No. 235-2-01 . .e
(ii) Divieion No. 243-1-02 . .
(iii) Division No. 488-01 .. v s
(iv) Division No. 554-01 v «v oo
(v) Division No. 766-4-03 . . .
(vi) Division No. 766-5-08 « .. .
(vii) Division No. 943=01 s o4 e
(B) Depariment of Air -
(ig Division No. 533=12 . ¢ e
(ii) Division No. 533-13 «¢ o e
(C) Department of External Affairs -
(1) Division No. 141-1-02 . ..
(ii) Division No. 150-1-01 . .+«
(iii) Division No. 150-2-06 . .. .
(iv) Division No. 177-1-01 . .. .
(v) Division No. 184-1-01 . . s
(vi) Division No. 188-2-03 . .. .
(vii) Division No. 841-09 .. .. ..
(D) Department of Trade and Industry -
(ig Division No. 301~1-01 . .. ..
(i1} Division No. 304-1-01 . ..
(E) Department of Primary Industry -
(i; Division No. 356=2-03 « .+« ..
(ii) Division No. 357-2-01 . ..
(F) Department of the Treasury -
(i Division No. 191-1-01 .
(ii) Division No. 191-2-02 .
(iii) Division No. 191~2-09 .
(iv) Division No. 196-1-03 ,
(v) Division No. 197-2-05 .
(vi; Division No. 201-1-02 .
(vii) Division No. 201-1-03 .
(@) Depertment of Works -

(i) Division Noa

(ii) Division Ho.
(iii) Division No.
(iv) Division No.

(v) Division No.
(vi) Division No.

III ~ GENERAL .. o0 ¢o oo

251-2-01 + ..

255-08 40 es e
255=19 «o o0 e
494 oo o0 ea e
524 o0 a0 ae e
T56-06 oo o0 o

.o se .o e e

PO

Page.

Y
- OO @11



JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

SIXTY-ELGHTH REPORT

EXPENDITURE FROM "ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER!
(APPROPRILTION ACT 1963~64)

CHAPTER I - INTRODUCTION

During July, 1964, Your Committee received, through
the Department of the Treasury, copies of departmental
explanations relating to expenditure during 1963-64 from
‘the hdvance to the Treasurer.

2. Your Committee examined each of the departmental
explanations and, from these submissions, selected thirty-
three Items which appeared to require further explanation.

3. The Items selected were mede the subject of a
public enquiry held at Parliement House, Canberra, on:

Monday, 10th August, 1964
Tucsday, 11th August, 1964
Thursday, 13th iugust, 1964
Tuesday, 18+th hugust, 1964
Thursday, 20th hugust, 1964

4. The following witnesses were sworn at the public
enyuiry and were examined by Your Committee:-

Department of the Interior - Mr. J. Boyle,
Commonwealth Surveyor-Genertl.
Mr. L.L. Gillespie,
Assistant Secretary, Planning
Establishments and Finance.
Mr. T.H. Hall,
Chief Property Officer.
Mr. N. Murray,
Estimates Officer.
Mr. J. Sharpe,
Registrar of Schools.

Department of Air - Mr. M.J. Madden,
Director of Finance,
Progremming and Estimates.



Department of the Navy - Mr. L,J, Murphy,
Director, Estimates and
Audit.

Department of External Affairs - Mr. K.G. Brennan,
Assistant Beoretary,
Division 3.
Mr. R.E. Johns,
Head, PFinenoe Branch.

Mr, P.J. Sulliven,
Head, Property Branch.

Department of Trade and
Industry - Mr. K.P. Jorgensen,
Pinance Officer.

Department of Primary Industry

Mr. D.P. Cleary,
PFinance Offlcer.

Mr. J.D. MacFarlanc,
Pirst Assistant Secretary,
Inspection Services nnd
Manugement Division.

Department of the Treasury - Mr. R.J. Perrimen,
Aeting Administrative
Officer.

Dupartment of Works ~ Mr. E.R. Harvey,
Chief Adminlstrative
Officer.

Mr. R.TF, Munro,
Chief Finance Officer,

Mr, D.B. Vallance,
Chief Electriocal Enginecr.

5, In approaching the examination of expenditure
from the Advance to the Treasurer Your Commlttee hnve
maintained the view expressed hy earlier Commitiees

that the matters of real importance are the reasons for
and the nature of the particular expenditures concerned,
We have sought to ascertain whether or not the principle
is being maintained that use of the idvance should be
confined to urgent and unforeseoable requirements for
which provision could net be made in the first and
second appropriation measures.

6. The following chapter of tho Report refers to
those Items which were the subjeot of further exam-
ination at our public enquiry.



-7 =

CHAPTER II - SELECTED ITEMS WHICH HAVE BEEN THE
SUBJECT OF ORAT EXAMINATION

(4) Department of the Interior

(i) Division No. 235-2-01 - Surveys - Administrative
Expenses - Travelling nnd subsistence.

Original Appropriation £39,000; Expenditure £51,172.

Te Additional funds were required $o cover
trovelling and associated expenditure arising out of
surveys in remote 2reas and o number of unforeseen

staff changes. This additionel expenditure of Exhibi-
£12,172 was partly covered by the provision of £7,000 No.68/*
in the second Approprintion act. Following en

expenditure review towards the end of April further Q.18
funds were obtained from the .dvance to the Treasurer,

8. We were advised that the Department was called

upon meny times during the year to perform surveys in

remote areas of the Commonwenlth, necessitating Q.3
considerably more travel than would normally have been

required. In several instances the Department Q.4

received no more than two weeks!' notice of surveys to
be undertakcn as the work wns directly related to
certnin defence projects.

9. Mr. J. Boyle, Commonwealth Surveyor-General,
informed Your Committce thnt, in general, departments
co-operated in making known their survey requirements, Q.33

He considered that liaison with other deparitments and
agencies was satisfactory.

10. Approximately £2,000 of the over—expenditure
was duc to A number of unforeseen staff changes in the Q's5,18
Darwin, Woomere 2nd New Guinea areans. Whilst some =nd 20

provision had been made for staff chenges, the ones in
question could not reasonsbly have been forecast when
estimntes of expenditurec were preparecd.

1. Your Committee are satisficd that the
Deparitment exercised reasonable care in the prepar—
ation of estimates for this Item and that the over-
expenditure was due to unforeseen circumstances.

(ii) Division No. 243-1-02 - News and Information
Bureau - Salaries and Poyments in the nature
of Salary - Temporary and casual employees.

Original Appropriation £327,300; Expenditure £344,503.

12. “The over-expenditure of £17,203 was part}y
covered by the provision of £9,830 in Appropriation
act (No. 2),

13. Additional funds were required to provide

for marginal increases (£5,060), increases arising

from Journalists Determination No. 55 (£3,958) and -
new positions created during the year (£8,067. Exhibi-
Reclasgification of some existing positions con- No.68/
tributed to the over-expenditure in a .esser degree.



- 8 =

144 W2 were advised by Mr, L,I, Gillespic,
Assistant Secretary, Esteblishments and Finende,
Department of the Interior, thut bhe need to provide,
wnder this Item, for marginal inereases was overlooked
when estimates of expenditure were prepareds:

(Mr, Gillespie) "This arose from en
inadvertent omission., I -think it was
thought at the time that the margins were
not going o apply o journalists, I+t
was inzdvertently assumed that it would
not apply to any of ‘the News and Inform-
atlon Bureau staff, Conaequently no
provision for margins was made in ‘the
original estimates,n

15, A total of thirbeen new pesitions were creatied
in the News =and Information Burezau during 1963/64, In
accordance with standard procedures, provision was not
made for new positions in anticipation of their
apuroval, The sccond Appropriation of £9,830 con-
tained an amount of £5,796 to cover new positions
created up to that date and the balance of £2,271 for
this purpose was obtained from the Advance to the
Treasurer,

16. Journalists Determination No, 55 had effeet
from 8th August, 1963, and its effeot on expenditure
under this Item (£3,958) was provided for in the
gecond Appropriation lot,

170 Your Commitbt.e accept the Depariment's
explanntions exoept in-so~far as fhey relate to
mirginal increases. In this regard we consider that
insufficient care was taken in assesaing the effect of
the lnereases, Failure $o provide for them in the
No, & appropriation casts some doubt as to the
efficicvney of the Department's estimates revision,

(111) Division No. 488-01 ~ Department of the Navy -
National Capital Development Commission - For
eXpenditure under the N.C.D.C. Jdet.

Original Appropriation Nil; Expenditure £8,500,

18, The amount of £8,500 was required from the
Advance to the Tressurer to enable reimbursement to the
Netional Capital Development Commission of & proportion
of the cost of preliminary work on the Electronic Data
Processing Building at Russell Hill, Canberra,

19. at the time of finalising details for the
Appropriation Aet (No. 2) the Department of the
Interior, which controls expenditure under this Item,
was not aware of any requirement for the 1963/64
finaneial year,

20, Mr. L,d. Murphy, Director, Estimates and Audit,
Depariment of the Navy, stated thet construction of tho
building was avproved by Cabinet in Oetober, 1963, It
was not until 3rd April, 1964, that the Department of
the Navy was advised by the Defence Department that the
payment of £8,500 was required to be made to the
National Capital Development Commission in 1963/64.,

Q.49
Q.44

Q's, 39
and 44

Exhibit
Ho.68/1

Q'63



-9 -

St1l1l later, on 18th My, 1964, the Department of the
Navy wag advised by Treasury thet the expenditurc hed
bueecn approved,

21, Your Committue accopt the oxplanations
submitted.

(iv) Division No, 554-01 - Dopartment of Alr -
National Cnpitnl Development Commlasion -
For expenditure wnder the N.C.D.C. ict.

Original Approprivtion £104,200; Expenditure £148,576,

224 under this Item funds are provided for the
acquisition of houscs from the National Capital
Duvelopment Commisaion to meet the Deprrtment of Air's
scrvice requirements in Canberrea, The original

ot propriation of £104,200 provided for the purchasc of
2% houses. Subscquently the Defence Administrntion
Com. dttew recommended the acqguisition of » further
fourteen houses At an vetimvted cost of £57,000. 'The
actusl coat of the 37 houn s purchnsed from the
N-tional Crpital Development Comaission was approx-
imately £13,000 less thin ewtimated cost, thus reducing
the rdditional requivement to £44,376. Funds o this
extent wore obtrined from the Advance to the Troasurer.

23, In connection with thue amount of £44,376
provided from the Advanee to the Treuasurcr we worc
advised by Mr. M.J. Madden, Dirveetor of Finunce,
Prograeming and Estimates, Dopnrtment of Adr, that in
Pebrunry, 1964, the Dofence administration Committee
rucomendod thit consideration be glven to using
othorwise surplus funds in the Dofence Voite on the
acaulsition of additionnl houses from the various
housing auwthorities. It w~s then nescertnined thnt
cortnin houses were avallable but approval on the

p rt of tho Treasury and the Minister for Defonce was
not forthcoming until Mny, 1964.

24, Your Committee arc satisficd thnt the
1idditional requirement could not have been forescen
nd thnt the Departments of the Interior and Air acted
correctly in the circumsinnces described,

(v) Division No, 766-4~03 ~ Australinn Capital Turritory

Goneral Services - Othur Serviceus - Flats -
Craretaking and maintunance,

Original Approprintion £57,000; Expenditurc £69,272.

25. The over-exponditure of £12,272 was sub-~
stantinlly covered by the provision of £11,000 in tho
scecond Appropriation Act,

26, The Dopnrtment explnined thnt the additional
oxpenditure was incurred when the cost of lighting
public aress in the vieinity of Commonwenlth-owned
flats (estimated to cost about £16,000) beeame o
change agninst this Item. Under mecounting arrange-
nents which were in operation prior to the establish~
aent of the A.C.T. BElectricity duthority on 1st July,
1963, such costs had boen debited to the Eleetricity
Trunt Account, Provision for the additional
cxpenditure was not sought when 1963/64 draft

Q.66
and
Exhibit
Ne.68/1

Q.74

Exhibit
No, 6B/



- 10 -

egtimntes were prepared ns thore was some uncertainty
as to the date of establishmont of the proposed
Authority. Subsequently, funds were sought in the
asccond Appropristion. However, following nn annlysis
of expenditure trends in this Item, it was considered
at that stege that the provision of £11,000 would
suffice. This amount proved to be inndequote and a
further £1,272 was obtained from the Advancc to the
Tronsursr.

27. Mr, Gillespic indicated thnt i1t was known
erly in June, 1963, that the ..C.T. Electricity
Jduthority would come into being on 1st July, 1963.
4lthough draft estimates had been submitted it would
have been possible to ~mend them to provide for the
additionnl expenditure. The fact that this course of
action had not been followed w's apparently duc to an
oversight within the Department.

28, Your Committee are concerned that the Depart—
ment failed to provide for this expenditurc in the
original Appropriation. As the intention to establish
the 4.C.T. Blectricity Authority hed been known for a
considerable time, there was every rcason for tho
Department to be fully prepored for eventuzlities such
ns this, We recnll heving looked at this Item in the
course of our 1962/63 cnquiry ~lso and trust thet we
shall not have cnuse to do so again next year.

(vi) Division No. 766-5-08 - hugtralian Capital Territory

Services - Education - Canberra Technicnl Collegc.

Q's.82
and 93

Original Appropriation £114,0003; Expenditurce £127,687.

29. The over-expenditure of £13,687 was partly
covered by the provision of £4,535 in the sccond
Approprintion Act.

30. An amount of £65,000 was centained in the
originml Appropriation to cover rcimbursement to the
N.5.W. Department of Technical Education of the cost

of providing teaching staff for the Canberra Technical
College. Actual rcimbursements during 1963/64 proved
to be apyproximately £13,000 in excews of the provision,
‘ue to an adjustment of teachers' sszlaries and 2 demand
for new and expanded courses. Some additional expend-
iture was also incurred in providing supplics and
equipment to keep prce with the expansion of college
activities.

- 31. In January, 1964, teachers' salaries were
increnged retrospective to 3rd May, 1963, involving
additional oxpenditure of approximately £4,500. The
aemand for technical education in Canberra exccecded
all expectations during 1963/64, necessitating the
oppointment of maony more teachers. At the end of
September, 1963, the Department of Technical Education
foreshadowed the 2ppointment of the equivalent of
seven additional full-time teachers at an estimated
coust of £4,535. Accordingly, funds were provided in
the second Approprintion dct dbut the demand for
teachers continued to increase, resulting in the
appointment of the equivalent of eleven full-time
tezchers in all at a total additional cost of about
£7,500, The cost of providing additional non-teach~
ing staff together with supplies and equipment to keep
pace with the rapid expansion of the college was
~pyroximately £1,800.

Exhibit
No. €%/1

Exhibit
No.€8/1
and

Q.102



- 11 -

3e. The witness was nsked what action is teken by
‘the Department of Tochnical Education to keep the
Department of Interior informed on the question of
cost variations. Mr. J. Sharpe, Registrar of
Schools, indicated that up o the present time not
much informition had been passod on by the Department
of Technical Education, However, he wes gatisfied
thot the position was much improved and the Department
of Technical Education had recently given an assurence
that, in future, additionnl teachers would not be
engegcd without prior refercnce to the Department of
the Interior.

33. Your Committce appreciate that the Department
of the Interior has been at some disadvantage in
having to rely on the Technical Education Department
of N.5.W. for details of probable expenditurc. We
note the assurance referred to in paragraph 32 above,
given by that Dopartment. However, we still fail to
ste why the Department sought only £4,535 in the
4appropriation det (No. 2).  fLpparently no provision
was sought for salary increases announced in January,
1964, or for a higher level of administrative expend~
iturce which would normally be expected to result from
the expansion of college activity in the first half
of the financial yenr.

(vii) Division No. 943-01 — Comronwealth Scientific and
Industrinl Research Orgenisction -~ icquisition of
Sites and Buildings.

Q.96

Q. 108

Original Appropriation £45,630; Expenditure £244,029,

34, The over-expenditure of £198,399 was largely
covered by the provision of £181,060 in the
Appropriation het (No. 2).

35, Additional funds were required during the year
%0 finance acquisitions which werc approved subsequent
b0 preparation of the original cstimate. An emount
of £176,000 was provided for acquisition of a property
in Melbournc for the Division of Mineral Chemistry,
approved by Cabinet in October, 1963. lAequisition of
o property in the Armidale district of New South Walcs
required a further £34,500 and on amount of £4,400 was
sought to cover acquisition of a dwelling for the
Tobacco Research Institute at Marceba. The two lattexr
acquisitions were approved subject to recovery of cost
from research funds.

36. The Treasury observer, Mr. J. Huntcr, Chief
Pipance Officer, confirmed that the acquisitions in
question were added to the wrogremme during the course
of the year:

(Mr, Hunter) "The organisation submitted
acquisition proposals to the Department on
31st dJanuary. Two of thom were $0 be funded
from outside the Budget. One was funded
from the Tobacco Industry Trust Account and
the other from the Wool Fund. The third
was subjcet 1o separate approval by Cabinet
in October and we had no knowledge of this
prior to the drafting of the Estimates. I
suppose it is reasonszble to expect that
special cases will arise in the course of
the yerr in this field."

Exhibit
No.68/1

Q.114



-2 -

37, In preparing deteils for the second

Ippropriation Act the Deparitment of the Interior

foiled to seek provision of funds to cover acquisition

of the property at drmidale. The need was inadvert-

wntly overlooked as the Department assumed, at the

time, that the cost would be offset by recovery from Exhibit

the Wool Fund. However, the amount recovered was No.68/1
peyable to a separaie recoveries Item and could not and
be used as an offset. 43 o result of the oversight Q. 117

it was necessary %o drew on the Advance to the
Treasurer to the extent of £17,339. Total expend-
iture under Division No. 943 was not affected by the
transaction.

38. Your Commitfee accept the Department's
explanation but will expect more care to be exercised
in the future in respect of approprietions which are
subject to recovery of expenditure.

(B) Department of Air

(i) Division No. 53312 - Administrative Expenses and
General Services - Research and development.

Original Appropriation £5,000; Expenditure £7,395.

39. Provision is made under this Item for expend-

iture on minor defence research projects of particular
interest to the R.A.ALF. The Appropriation of £5,000
contained provisicn of £2,750 for two research

projects, approved in 1960/61 to be undertaken by Exhibit
Unisearch Ltd., a subsidiary of the University of New No.68/2
South Wales. Due to enrlier completion of the

projects than had been anticipated, expenditure
ecxceeded the provision by £2,000. The balance of the
over-expeaditure (£395) was incurred on minor
miscellaneous projects.

40. The Department's witness, Mr. Madden, advised

that expenditure wns reviewed when the second Appro-
priation was under consideration. At that time, no
expenditure had becn incurred on the Unisearch pro- Q's.13
jects, due to the eobsence overseas of the principal and 134
research officer, and vwhilst assurances were given

that every endeavour would be made to complete them

within the yesr, the Department felt that & request

for additional funds conld not be justified.

41. Your Committee 2gree that, in the circum-
gtances, the Department could not have been expected
to foresee the higher rate of expenditure in the
closing stages of the financisl year.

(ii) Division No. 533~13 ~ Administrative Expenses
and General Services ~ Incidental and other
expenditure.

Original ippropriation £66,700; Expenditure £82,634.
42, A further amount of £300 was provided in the

Appropriation Act {No. 2) reducing the net over~
expenditure to £15,634,



- 13 -

43, The Department advised thot the over-

expenditure was wholly attributable to the cost of
grass-cutting contracts at R.A.A.F. bases in Queens-

1lan@, New South Wales and the Northern Territory. Exhibit
Extensive areas had been sown with grass in recent qo.68/2
years to minimize soil erosion and dust hazards, As

the incrensing commitment for grass—cutting surpossed

the R.A.A.F.'s labour and oguipment resources,

commercial contracts had been arranged.

44, Vle were informed by Mr. Madden that the first
commercial contracts had been arranged prior to 1962/63

but it was not until late in that yeer and emrly in Q's. 154
1963/64 that they started %o increase in scope. The and 155
cost of the contracts increased from £6,000 in 1962/63

o £29,000 in 1963/64. Mr. Mzdden stated that a

review of expenditure during 1963/64 suggested that

additional funds would not be required in the second
Appropriation ict:

(Mr. Madden) "In the original estimate we
provided £15,000 for grass cutting, as
compared with £6,000 actual expenditure for
the previous year. We hed expected an
increase in expenditure on this account.
However, nt additional estimates time the
expenditure pattern was such that we felt
that the originel amount of £15,000 would Q. 157
be sufficient and the expenditure at that
time would indicate that although this
commitment had becn increasing the
expenditure for the Item as a whole was
such that we could contain ourselves
within the appropriation."

45, Subsequent to this revision, additional new
contracts were entered into end expenditure in the

lagt few months of the financial year waz consider- Q. 161
~bly higher than in the early months.

46. We were assured by Mr. Madden that, having
regard to the Department's experience to date in this Q.173
field, a system of recording costs had been devised
t0 ensure more accurate estimating in future years.

47, Your Committee recognise the difficulties
wnich the Department faced in estimating the cost of
this new service, particularly during the first few
months of its operation. We note that the Department
is now better equipped to forecast fubure expenditure
trends and trust that the required improvement will be
evident in the current financial year.

(C) Department of External Affairs

(i) Division No. 141-1-02 - idministrative - Salaries and
Payments in the nature of Salary - Temporary and
casual employees.

Original Appropriation £51,200; Expenditure £56,542

48, Additional funds of £5,342 were required from

the Ldvence to the Treasurer %o provide for a higher .
level of temporary employment than had originally been Exhibit
anticipated, due to the scarcity of suitably qualified No.68/3
permenent officers.



- 14 -

49, Mr, R.E. Johns, Hend, Finance Branch, stated

in evidence that the Department should have sought

some provision in the second appropriation ict fo cover

the hirher level of temporary employment. Due to

wbaff changes in the Personnel Section nt the time G. 189
estimrtes were being revised the additional requirement

wns overlooked. “When the oversight was brought to

notice it was too late to seek provision in the
Apvropriation and steps were then taken to obtain funds

from the Advance to the Treasurer.

50. Vie woere advised by Mr. K.G. Brennan, Assistant
Secretary, that the staff changes in the Personnel

Section referred to by Mr. Johns were not an isolated
difficulty but pert of a continuing administrative

problem that is probably peculizr to the Department of &.194
External Affairs. Because of the necessity of staff-

ing a great number of overseas posts the Department

is obliged to accept ~n extremely high rate of staff
turn~over. The Public Scrvice Board observer, Mr.

Nordeck, agreed that the Department is confronted with Q.195
2 problem in respect of staff turn-over. This

problem has been most acute in recent times.

51. Mr. Brennan outlined for Your Committee the

netion taken by his Department during the past year

or 80 in its efforts to recruit & sufficient number

of suitable permanent officers. Aapart from advert- Q'z. 185
ising vacancies in the Commonwealth Gazette and news- to 187
papers, all Australinn universities had been written

to and advised of career opportunities. In addision
depnrtmental officers had, on three occnsions, toured
fustralic in search of recruits.

52. Your Committee nrc disturbed that the need
for additional funds wns overlooked. We note the
Department's difficulties in denling with @ high rate
of staff turn-over but would sugmest that periodic
reviews of expenditure are of such importance as to
require priority. Wc consider that the Department
should review its estimnting arrangements with a view
to eliminating possible overasights in the future.

(i1) Division No. 150-1-01 - Embassy, Japan - Salaries
nd Payments in the nature of Salary.

Originnl Jpproprintion £57,000; Expenditure £61,436.

53. An amount of £2,275 was obtained in the second
Appropriation, to cover the cost of marginnl salary
increases, thus reducing the net over~expenditure to
£2,161.

54, The additional amount of £2,161 was required Exhibit
from the Advance to the Treasurer to cover increased No.68/3
payments for salary 2nd allowances due to staff trans-

fers not provided for in the original estimate. These
transfers took place unexpectedly early in 1964 and

resulted in considersble expenditure on hotel accommo- Q.198
dation whilst permanent quarters were secured for

steff and their dependents. To the end of December,
1963, expenditure was nbout £7,000 below pro-rate and
it was not until after the March guarter that over— Q.202

expenditure appeared probable, Being unaware of the
period for which hotel accommodation charges would



- 15 =

continue, the Department was reluctant to seek
further funds in the Approprintion et (No, 2). The
higher rate of expenditure continued through the June
quarter.

55. Your Committce accept the Deparitment's

explanation.

(iii) Division No. 150-2-06 - Embassy, Japen -~ Administrative
Expenses ~ Rent nnd maintenance, other bulldings.

Original Appropriction £24,700; Expenditure £26,473,

56. The a2mount of £1,773 was provided from the
Advance to the Treasurer to cover rental of a staff Exhivit
housc, payment of which was required to be made eight No,68/3

months in advance.

57, Mr. Brennan informed us that, due to the acute

shortage of suitable housing in Tokyo, the Deparitment

hod been forced into the position of paying eight

monbhs' rent in advance in order to sccure tenincy of Q.23
2 house for a member of the Embassy staff. The

nlternative was to continue to accommodate the officer

and his wife and three children in a hotel for an

indefinite period.

58. In nn effort to overcome this accommodation

shortage the Department has implemented its own home

building progremme in Japan and has already completcd Q.210
some houscs.

59. Your Committee accept the Department's

¢xplenation.

(iv) Division No. 177-1-01 - High Commission, India -
Salaries ond Payments in the nature of Salary.
Original Appropriation £39,650; Expenditure £49,758.

60. The over—-expenditure of £10,108 was partly

covered by the provision of £1,585 in the second
apovropriation. This additional amount covered the

cost of marginal salary increases and an increase in Exhibit
wages of the High Commissioner's domestic staff. No.68/3
61. Duc to clerical errors within the Department

the amount sought proved to be insufficient 2nd a

further £8,523 was obtained from the idvance to the Q's.216
Treasurer. We were advised by Mr. R.E. Johns thet and 217

the first error occurrecd when one of the four
positions at the post was omitted inmdvertently from
the salaries schedule. When expenditure estimates
were revised carly in 1964 the fourth position was
brought into the schedule but the cost of staff hotel
accommodation was overlooked. Mr. Johns stated that, (. 221
as a result of the Department's experience in India
during 1963/64, accounting procedures had been
reviewed and a mcthod of sub-costing of salary votes
had been devised. The sub-costing procedures were
currently being applied to salary votes at all of the
Depertment's overseas posts.

62, Your Committee note that the Department has
acted promptly to prevent a recurrence of such errors
ag viere revealed in our examination of this Item. We
trust thet their implementation will result in a higher
shrndard of eotinoting in the futurc.



- 16 -

(v) Division No. 184-1-01 - Commission - Singepore -
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary.

Original Appropriation £28,300; Expenditure £35,189.

63, Additional funds totalling £6,889 were

required from the Advance to the Treasurer to meet the

cost of salaries, nllowances 2nd accommodation chnrges Exhibit
of officers in the course of transfer. Many of the No,68/3
s}aff transfers were wischeduled ~ some being due to

illness.

64. Mr, Brennan admitted that here agzin the

Dopartment hed beon guilty of & serious error in

regard to estimating the need for funds. When

calculating the amount required for this Item in the

second Appropriation no provision was made for the

Commissioner in Singapore. This resulted in an under- Q,229
estimate of £3,100 in respect of which the Department

could offer no satisfactory explanation.

65, Your Committee are concerned that insufficient
care wes taken in reviging the expenditure estimate
for this Item. As mentioned in paragraph 62 above,
we trust that the implementation of new procedures
will produce satisfactory results.

(vi) Division No. 188-2-03 - Consulatc-General, New York -
Administrative Expenses - Postage, telegrnms, telephone
services and cablegrams.

Originnl Appropriation £12,000; Expenditure £18,851,

66. When expenditurc was reviewed early in 1964

the New York post advised that the appropriation of Exhibit
£12,000 would be sufficient to mect commitments during No.68/3
1963/64.  TFollowing a sharp rise in cxpenditure, the

post was requested in March, 1664, to conduct o com- Q'3.243
plete check of requirements. The check revealed that and 245
the cost of telephone services was much higher than

had been expected originally and funds were obtained

from the Advance to the Treasurer to meet the

additional cost of £6,851.

67. Mr. Johns advised thot the upward trend in
expenditure did not become zpparent until March, 1964.
As ot 31st January, expenditure stood at £5,357 com- Q.235
pared with a pro rata allooation of £6,000. At the
end of February expenditure was still a little below
the pro rata alloeation. During March, however,
expenditure rose by £3,554 to a point where it
exceeded the pro rata by more than £2,200, Mr. Johnsg
expressed the opinion that a considerzble amount of
the over-expenditure was due to an error which
occurred at the New York post when the original
egtimate of £12,000 was formulated. He considered
that the staff had failed to take cognisance of
certain commitments from the previous year.

68. In connection with the errors in estimating,
the Department stated:



- 17 -

"The post has advised that a complecte
revision of the system of recording and
controlling of expenditure has been
introduced and that more realistic
estimating should follow."

69. Your Committee note that action has been taken
with a view to producing more accurnte estimates of
expenditure at the New York post.

(vii) Division No. 841-09 - Cepital Works and Services -

Other Overseas Establishments.

Exhibit
No.68/3

Original Approprintion £97,300; Expenditure £138,864,

70, The original Approprintion of £97,300 was
supplemented by the provision of an amount of £16,700
in the Appropriation dct (No. 2). The additional
amount was required to meet the cost of various
purchaeses which were unforeseen at the time of the
original Appropriation but which were approved sub-
sequently by Treasury. The second Approprintion
reduced the net over-expenditure to £24,864,

. Of the £24,864 provided from the Advance to
the Treasurer, approximately £19,800 wes required to
cover purchase of a residence, furniture and equipment
for the newly appointed Commissioner in Suva, &
further £4,720 related to the purchase of four motor
vehicles nnd the balance of =mbout £350 covered the
purchase of small items of equipment.

72, Roferring to the expenditure at Suva, MNr.
Brennan stoted that the decision to establish a
Comnission there was made on 31st July, 1963. The
Commigsioner srrivcd at Suva on 4th March, 1964, ond
immediately set about locating a suitsble residence.
On 6th April, 1964, the Department authorised the
Commissioncr to take an option on 2 residence end,
following discussions with the Public Service Board
and Treasury, purchase was approved on 8th May, 1964.
It was claimed that, as the Department did not have
an office in Suva prior to the appointment of the
Commissioner, it would not have been practical to
attempt to secure a residence in advance of his
arrival.

T3e 4lthough the motor vehicles were ordered prior
to finalisation of the second Appropriation, it was
thought that delays in delivery would prevent any
expenditure being brought to account during 1963/64.
In the event, delays were reduced considerably and

the four wvehicles in question were delivered in time
to enable payment to be made during May and June.

T4 Your Committee accept the explanations sub-
mitted by the Department.

Exhibit
No,68/3

Q's,250
and 252

Exhibit
No,.68/3

Q.253

Q. 261

Exhibit
No.68/3

Q.268



- 18 -

(D) Department of Trade and Industry.

(i) Division No. 301-1-01 - idministrative - Salaries and
Payments in the nature of Salary - Salaries and
allowances.

Original Approprintion £1,097,000; Expenditure £1,112,456,

75. During 1963/64, an additional fifty-four

positions were provided to meet thc expanding

activitics of the Deparitment. Reclassifications and Exhibit
re~organisations within the Department also added to No, 68/4

the net additional requirements for funds amounting to
£15,456.

6. Mr. K.P. Jorgensen, Finance Officer, stated
that no avplication had been made for extra funds in
the second Appropriation to meet the cost of these Q.275

positions as it was thought at that time th~t they

could be financed from "savings" within the vote.

These "savings" were expected to arise from staff

movements due to promotions, to officers leaving the

Department and to delays expected to occur in the Q4281
filling of positions. Of the fifty~four positions

created, nineteen were filled after the closing date

for the second Appropriation. It wes not until May, Q.280
1964, thet it became apparent that sufficient funds

would not be available.

77 Your Committee =ccept the explanation given.
(ii) Division 304-1-01 - Tariff Board - Salaries and Pryments
in the nature of Salary - Salaries 2nd allowances.

Original Appropriation £190,500; Expenditure £201,118.

78. During 1963/64 2n additional four positions
were provided. In addition, reclassification of BExhibit
salaries added to the requirement for additional No.68/4

funds. The extent of "savings" was not sufficient to
meet salary requirements falling due in June, 1964,
and additional funds were required from Treasurer's
Advance.

9. Mr. K.P. Jorgensen indicated in evidence thet
provision had been made in the original Appropriation

for the four new positions referred to and that,

whilst these had been filled early in the financial Q.287
yernr, they had been offset by losses during the early

part of the year. A further five positions, however,

vwere filled during the three months ended 30th June,

80. Mr. Jorgensen also indicated that the staff of
the Tariff Board had declined from 75 in July, 1963,
to 71 in Janvary, 1964, and had increased to 79 in
June, 1964, At the time the additional estimates Q.290
were prepared, expenditure had been slightly in excess
of the pro-rata estimate but it was expected that the
original appropriation would probably suffice to meet
the Tariff Board's needs. With the addition of five
positions filled and employment rising from 71 to 79
the payroll incremnsed and conscquently more funds
vere required:



- 19 -

(Mr. Jorgenscn) “.... The Depnrtment was
reluctant to ask for funds until it wns
particulerly certain it would need them.
It waz probably a rather conservative
attitude."

81, Your Committce agres that the Depariment took
a rother conservative atbitude particularly as it was
evparent when the estimates wire revised in February
that expenditurc hnd exceeded the pro-rata estimate
for the yenr. The weight of evidcnce strongly
suggests that the Department should have made some
provision in the Appropriation det (No. 2) for
2dditional expenditure.

(E) Department of Primary Industry.

(1) Division No. 356-2-03 - Administration of the Commerce
(Trade Descriptions) Act - idministrative Expenses -~
Payments to States for services in connection with
inspections of fresh fruit, seeds, plants, vegetables,
grains and othor items.

Original Appropriation £132,000; Expenditurc £187,450,

82, The over-expenditure of £55,450 was covercd to
the extent of £23,000 in Appropriation iet (No. 2).

83. Expenditurc in excess of the original

Appropriation was s2id to have becn due to four

f~ctors. First, morginal salnry incresses were

granted to officers in all States after the estimates

vwere finalised.  Secondly, the Export (Grain)

Regulations were wromulgnted -nd became operative on

1st October, 1963. Under these regulations all wheatb

submitted for export is subject to inspection for the

purpose of certifiention that the grain is free from

pests and diseasus. Ships' holds are also subjeet to Exhibit
inspection under these Regulations. Thirdly, it was No.68/5
nocessary for the Department of dgriculture in South

Adustralia to employ 6 additional inspectors =and a

pert-time supervisor to cope with a record apple

export season of over 400,000 jushels and a record

citrus export exceeding half s million bushels.

Finelly, an amount of £12,000 was required to meet a

claim gsubmittcd by the Queensland Government relating

to inspection costs for the final quarter of 1963/64.,

84, In regord to marginal salary increases

granted to officers in the various States, Mr. J.D.

MacForlene, First Assistant Secretary (Inspection

Services and Management Division) informed us that

each State announced its adjustments at irregulsr Q. 303
times and guite often they were retrospective in

their effect. The cost of marginal increascs

anmounced by some States had been included in the

second Appropriation but in other cascs this had not

been possible.

85. Mr. MacFarlane stated, in connection with the
ingpection of wheat for export and inspections of

ships' holds that the justralian Wheat Board sold 14

million tons of wheat to Russia in about October for Q. 306
export by the end of June. The inspections of this

grain and the ships' holds involved ‘the necessity to

inercase staff and to work additional overtime.



- 20 -

86. It was claimed ‘that ‘the Department was unable

to foresee the extent of the epple, pear or orange

crops at the time when the estimates were prepered for G307
inclusion in Appropriation No. 1 or No. 2. Apples =and

pears are picked for export late in February or more

nrobably in March. The Department could not foresee

thnt the 1964 export of applies would be 1.2 million

bushels higher than the previous record export for

Australia., In the period Merch to June, 1964, the

Department received correspondence seecking approval Q.316
to employ additional staff for grain, apple and other

fruit inspection.

87. Mr. D.P. Cleary, Pinence Officer, stated thet
very few of the Suates lodge their claims for
reimbursement on 2 quarterly basis, In previous
years, most of Qurensland's claims hed covered the

period from st April to 31st March. The Department Q.309
endeavoured to bring all States on to & wniform basis to
of claims ending on 30th Junc and for this reason @.313

Queensland had Ffive quarterly cleims in 1963/64 which
required an additional £12,000. Provision was not
made for this payment in Appropriation Act (No. 1) as
it was not known whethcr Queensland could or would
provide the Department with claims for five quartcrs to
30th June, 1964, The amownt was provided for, however,
in ‘the second Appropristion dct.

88. Your Committee accept the explanetions submitted
by the Department. We are sympathetic to a situation
where sensonal factors have substantial effects on
expenditure lovels in the closing months of a

financial year and wherc a Depariment's expenditure is
also dependent to a large extent on claims submitted

by State Govermrents or other outside agencies.

(ii) Division No. 357-2-01 - Division of Agricultural
Economics - idministrative Expenses - Travelling =and
subsistence.

Original Appropriation £21,000; Expenditure £34,571.

89. The over~expenditure of £13,571 was covered to

the extent of £7,000 by Approprietion dct (No. 2).

90. The over-expenditure was said t0 have been due

to four factors. An amount of £5,900 related to .
cxpenditure by the Wool Section of the Division of Exhibit

Wool Research. (The cost of the Australia-wide sheep No0.68/5
survey was sald to be the main resson for the high

expenditure by the Wool Section.) A further £6,350

related to approvals given after the estimates were

complebed for surveys relating to the Citrus Industry,

Dried Vine Fruits Industry, Tasmanian Irrigation and

Negoa Irrigation Development. The balance of

approximetely £1,300 related to repairs to vehicles

and o an increase in travelling allowance rates

which operated for the full year.

91. Mr. Cloary indicated that when the estimate

was prepared it was designe@ to cover known commit-

ments, particularly in respect of the sheep industry

survey. As the survey proceeded however, it was G.318
found that a number of propertics that had been

surveyed previously were not willing to participate

in +the pro ject. This meent that a new selection of



-2 -

properties had to be undertaken involving longer
periods in the field. Due to the size of the survey
it became necessary to introduce inexperiecnced
personnel who had to work in teams rather than as
single personnel, until they g2ined experience. This
added to the cost of the survey as it progressed.

92. In respect of the other surveys referred to by

the Department, the evidence shows that in the case of Ge334
the Tasmanisn Irrigation survey, provision could to
possibly heve been made in Appropriation Act (No. 2) (e 337
but was not so included. In the remaining cascs

provision was either mede in the second Approprintion G4 326
or approval for the survey was obtained at too late a & 329

stage in the financial year for such provisions to be
made.

93. In connection with estimating for surveys, Mr.
Cleary stated:

(Mpr. Gleary) "In the 2dditional estimates
we sought only funds for what were regarded
as known commitments at the time. We take
account of the pro rata expenditure as at ¢339
the date the additional estimates are
prepared. We also feke account of some
additional surveys that have been approved.
We considered that the expenditure was not
progressing at e high enough rate to obtain
funds for all the additional cost of all the
surveys. "

94. Your Committec were given an assurance that,

as an aid to accurate estimating in future, the Burcau

of agricultural Economics would endeavour, as far as

pogsible, to work on a basis of nt least six months!

programme shead ~lthough to some extent the Bure~u is
dependent on approvals made by the Government and the . 341
dustralisan Agricultural Council.

95. Your Commititece accept the explanations given
but emphasise the need to ensure th»t the estimated
costs of known commitments are included in the

relevent Appropriation. We trust that the =assurnnce
given on behnlf of the Burenu of Agriculturnl Economicsg
will be implemented without undue delay.

(F) Depnrtment of the Treasury.

(i) Division No, 191-1-01 - idministrative - Salaries
and Payments in the nature of Salary - Salaries and
allowances.

Originel Approprintion £939,000; Expenditure £964,702.

96. The over-expenditure of £25,702 was due to &

higher level of employment than was originally expected
(£15,700), marginal increases granted to officers of .
the Second Division (£5,660), the re-classificntion of Exhibit
Second Division positions (£2,840) and a higher than No.68/6
anticipated cost of furlough pryments (£1,500).



- 22 -

97, The original Approprintion provided for a total
of 515 permencnt staff.,  During the year, however, a Exhibit
not 69 new positions were crested. The number of No.68/6

permznent officers in employment as ~t 31st March, 1964,

was 5603 45 in excess of thé number for which

provision hed been made. Mr. R.J. Perriman, Acting
administrative Officer, informed us that the Department

hed been optimistic regarding the numbers it expected

to have in employment at the commencement of the year.

48 late as December, 1963, the level of employment was

14 below that provided for in the original estimate. 4's. 349
When 2 review wns made in connection with the second ~nd 350
arproprintion, the rate of recruitment achieved during

the first half of the year appeared to show that the

Department would have a sufficient margin to 2bsorb

recruitment Yo the newly creoted positions.

98. We were informed that the announcement of the

mrginal increases occurred 2t tco late = stage in the G363
finzneial year for their costs to be included in the

second Appropriation. The re-classificntion referred

%o occurred concurrently with the announcement of the

merginal adjustments.

a9, In regard to furlough payments wc were informed

thet whereas provision had been made for payment in

lieu of furlough to one officer only, another officer (. 367
unexpectedly retired at very short notice in May, 1964,

thus giving rise to addition~l unforeseen expcnditure.

100, Your Committee accept the explanations given by
‘the Department.

(i1) Division No. 191-2-02 - idministrative Bxpenscs -
Office requisites and equipment, stationery and
printing.

Original fAppropriation £78,7003 Expenditure £95,791.
101. The over~expenditure of £17,097 was partly

covered by the provision of £11,440 in the Appropriation
dct (No. 2).

102. Additional funds wero required o cover expend- .
iture on behalf of the Decimal Currcney Division in Exhibit
excess of the original provision, (£8,600), variation No.68/6

of the Department's machinc purchase programme (&£4,800)
and the need for additional gencral stores, office
requisites, publications ete. (£3,600).

103. The higher level of expenditure on the part of
the Decimal Currency Division was brought about by the

need to advance the date for registration of mechines, Exhibit
in order to meet the target date for conversion. ds Nu.68/6
2 result, expenditure on the printing of forms etec. and

the purchase of miscellaneous office equipment which G397

hnd beon expected to arise in 1964/65 was brought to

account in the latter part of 1963/64. Provision was

made in the Appropriation Act (No. 2) for the amount . 381
involved.



- 23 -

104, We were informed by Mr., Perriman that the
original programme for machine purchases by tho Central
Ireasury covered two main elements, one relating to
orders placed in 1962/63 and the other relating to the
provision for purchases of peripheral equipment which
would be added to other machines in use in the sub-
Ireasuries in preparation for the conversion of
Treasury accounting to the computer used by the Common-  *,.388
wealth Statistician, When the estimates were prepared
for inclusion in the original appropriation, the
Depertment was not cerbtain of the technical arrange-
ments of the computer ~nd thercfore wns not certain of
the actual supplementary cquipment it would require.
When the estimates were reviewed in anticipation of the
second Approprirtion these problems had bocn resolved
and provision was made accordingly.

105. In regard to the over-exponditure of £3,600 on
general stores and office roquisites, Mr. Perriman
advised that the component of £800 relating to stores
and stationery could be due to deliveries occurring 4. 390
carlier than expected or to larger orders being placed
‘than were carlier anticipated. An over-expenditure of
£700 on periodicals and technical journnls was due
2rtly to the needs of normal expansion of the Depart-
ment's information service and partly to thc removal .. 391
of the Commonwealth Statisticiants library from West
Block late in 1963 due t0 accommodation difficultics.
This deprived the Treasury of librory facilities
previously available to it 2nd meant that to some
extent it had to compensate by expanding its holdings
of rcference and similar matorial.

106. Your Commifteec accept bthe Department's
cxplanations.

(iii) Division No. 191-2-09 - idministrative Expenses ~
Incidental and other cxpenditure.

Original Appropriation £19,500; Expenditure £25,711.

107, £4,800 of the over-expenditure of £6,211 was

provided for in Appropriation act (No. 2). Most of

the over-expenditure under this Itom was incurred on

unforescen advertising costs. Because of a shortage

of research officers and suitably qualified and

experienced staff for automatic data processing work, Bxhibit
it had beon found necessary to advertise in London No.68/5
newspapers and in the fustralian capital cities' press.

Extensive advertising was undertaken alsc in connection

with recruitment for the Royal Australian Mint. These

expenses were said to have smounted to £3,800. The

Decimal Currency Division also incurred £2,000 on

additional advertising in Australia in connection with

the registration of office mazchines for conversion to

decimal currency. The remainder of the over—expend-

iture was brought about by small unforeseon items.

108. We were informed that when the estimates for

inclusion in the original ippropriation were prepaced ‘.« 406
there was no Automatic Data Processing staff establish-

ment in the Treasury. These positions, which were

expected to be difficult to £ill, werc advertised

during Scptember, October, and November, 1963, and

February and April, 1964. The decision to advertise



- 24 -

these positions in Australia and overseas had been

taken in consultation with the Public Service Board.
advertisements relating to positions for the Roysl LWte.402
augtralian Mint were made in April, 1964, after the nnd 403
opportunity for inclusion of the relevant costs in

dppropriation Aet (No. 2) had passed.

109. In the case of the Decimel Currency Division

no specific provision had been made in the original
Appropriation to cover publicity for the registration s+ 408
of machinus, A nominal amount of £300 had been

provided for adverbtising for the Decimal Currency

Division but the actual cost of all advertising for the
Division totalled £2,300 of which slightly morc then

£2,000 was spent in connection with the machine

registration programme.

110, lMr. Perrimmn cxplained thnt when ecstimetes
were revised in anticipntion of the second Appropriation,
Tregsury Central Office sdvertising costs were about

£3,500 in excess of expectations. The Department .+ 409
knew that the Decimal Currency Division was likely to and
incur excess expenditure of more than £€3,000 and that Exhibit

o specific payment of almost £400 would be required to No.68/6
meet the Commonwealth's share of a furlough pzyment to

an ex-employee of the Commonweslth Public Service.

dApart from £4,800 which was provided for in the

Appropriation Act (No. 2) it w.o expected that thesc

costs would be covered by "savings."

111. Your Committ.e accept the cxplanations submitted
by the Department.

(iv) Division No. 196-1-03 - Superannuation Branch ~
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Snlary -
Extra duty pay.

Original Appropristion £8,750; Expenditure £19,421.

112, The over-expenditure of £10,671 was almost
completely covered by the provision of £10,670 in the
Appropriation Act (No. 2).

113, During 1963/64, the following major non-
recurring projects were required of necegssity to be
undertaken on an overtime bhasiss

(a) The exemination of some 20,000 cages and
consequent adjustment of approximately 17,000
individual pensions following a decision by
the Government to vary the amounts of pensions
payable to certein ponsioners wnder the Super-
annuation Act and Defcnce Forces Retirement Exhibit
Benefits fict. No.68/6

(b) The adjustment of contributions of approx-
imately 160,000 contributors to the Super-
annuation Fund and the Defence Forces Retire~
ment Benefits Fund following the marginal
increcases in pay granted during 1963.



- 25 .

(¢) The examination and adjustment of contributions
of contributors beyond a certain salary
clasgifie~tion following the decision to vary
the humber of units of pension to which such
persons may contridute under the Superannuation
Act 2nd Defence Forces Retirement Benefits Act.

114, We were informed tht the decision to vary

certain Superannuation and Defence Forces Retirement

Benefits pensions was not foreshadowed until the Q.574
Treasurer's Budget Speech on 13th August, 1963. No

provision hnd been made, therefore, in the original
Approprintion to cover overtime arising from the need

to cffeet such variations.

115. Asn 2mount of £2,230 h~d becn provided in the

original Appropriation to cover the work of the staff Q.578
in adjusting contributors' records arising from the

merginal increase in salaries. Potal expenditure for

this purpose, however, smounted to approximately £4,000.

We were informed that in framing its original estimates

the Department had not taken into account that the Q.594
Commonwealth Actuary was to make a gquinquennial

investigation or a report on his quinquennial

investigation of the Defence Forces Retirement Benefits

PFund. This involved the making of further adjusitments

to the records of contributors under that fund. No

evidence was submitted to show that these matters

could not have been foreseen when the estimates were

prepared for inclusion in the original Appropriation.

116, Your Committee accept generally the Depart-
ment's explanations but are concerned by the failure
of the Department to take into account the apparently
foreseceable quinguenniel investigation to be under-
taken by the Commonwealth Actuary, when framing its
original estimates for 1963/64,

(v) Division No. 197-2-05 - Bureau of Census and Statistics -
Administrative Fxpenses - Hire, service and maintenance
of machines for tabulation of statistics.

Original Appropriation £211,300; Expenditure £243,782.

117. Expenditure under this Item did not in fact

exceed the total appropriation of £241,300 but, due

to a technical fault which occurred in the trans- Exhibit
migsion of expenditure deteils from a Sub~Treasury, No.€8/6
an amount of £3,433 was incorrectly debited against

the Item. An emount of £2,482 was obtained from the

Advance to the Treasurer to cover this "excess

expenditure", Provision of £30,000 in the Appro-

priation Act (No. 2) covered all legitimate over-

expenditure.

118. The Department stated that £18,000 of the
over-expenditure had been required to meet the cost

of renting a type 160A computer, A further £7,500

had been required to meet the cost of renting certain

equipment for use in conjunction with the computer. "
The remainder was required mainly to meet rental Exhibit
charges for certain items of tabulating equipment No.68/6
previously expected to become surplus but retained

of necessity to cope with an increased work volume.



-6 =

119, My, Porpdman dnformed we thnb the bypa 160A

computor had boon provided by the wuppller on n ree

oo baslo $0 onable the sureaule enrd filea %o bu

canvertod o mapgnotie tape.  Thles arrangement cons

oluded in Docembur, 1963, lowovey, in mldeDocombur, Qi 5ap
1963, thao Dopnatment npproved bhe roetuenbion of the and B97
computor, un o rendil baols, for n furbh r peried of

ol montha,

100, In regnrd to bhe additionsl mmeunt af £7,490
requlred o meot the sout of wenbing cortain urlulrm--n'b,

wo owore doformod that, when the Deparetmont oxawined

more ¢louely 1tun pmv{nLon under Diviston No. “46/04,

1% wno daedded that vome of tho propooud vxpendlftite AR
providod for undor that Item would be flere nppros Al Hay
printely sovured uwnder obher Ltome of appropristion,

Ineinded ln thnt re-nlleoonbion wan the nmount of £7,500

whioh wan unbrequently provided Tor Iln thye seoond

Approprintlon under o corrret Itom = 107<D=(y,

124, Your Commitioo are patiofisd with mout of the
uxplanatblions aubmitted by the Doportuort. Hawaver,
we niwoeonsernod ot the Duportient should hove Lo
rely on thu veaond Approprioblon for funde 4o covep
crpond iturs which evidently won provided Lo
lncorrootly In the origlnnl Approprintion wndey
Cnplbnl Worko nnd Sepvieus,

(vi) Divislon No. M0ttty « Goverpment Prinbor « gnlnpdes
and Paymopbn in the podure of Snlovy = Pomporary npd
comunl vuployoen,

Orleinnl Appeoprintion £274,000,  Brpenditure £314, 44,

1, £8,000 of e ovorenxpond fure of #445 459 wan
rovided for in Avpropristion iet (No. 2).

123, Thee Dopardm it tndlonded  Ghadh whon bhe

atblmaten wore properod Lor 1963/04, provinien was wndo

b0 gover the omploymewt of 3% kompornry snd crompl

umployera an ab ot July, 1903, lnereaning te 347 by

0th June, 1964, In oot the nvndlnbitily of wbnll

v ooueh bk 19 Luoerensn of Gl number osbimeted Bxhlhly
wore In wmployment nt bhe bogloning of bhe yene, 66 flog i/t
in oxeess ab 3ub Moreh, and 16 more than provided for

nb bhe end of tho ?m-'xr. The ndditionnl cowb of tho

axbrn oGall wng £08,150, A mnrginel inorenss for

Fourth Divislon ghalf, poaynble from ond May, 1963, nnd

not g £11,850, way nnnounecd in huwguet, 1963, nnd weo

not providod for in bhe originnl Approprinstion. Other
uforcoeen ot Lherosges npove from incronsed ratus of

poy granbed o Junlory and pryable (rom #3vd Dusombor,

1163, and wngo incronpon granbod to prlrting trodosmon

on 29%h April, 1964,

R

124. Wo wore dnformed thyb on the bnpiln of 1ty ausonge
monbo of cmploymunt and oxpondlture the Deportmont

reallgod by the ond of Docombor, 1963, bhnt 16 weonld

roguire o furthor £40,000 during the finnneinl yonr. 3
By thu und of Fobrunry, 1964, the nmonnt regquired hod Q. ooy
ineroaged to £42,000. Due b6 o hwman crror and

mochanienl fallure, however, the Doparémont sought only

£2,000 in the wsucond Approprintien het. Tho error wng
dlgeovarud nt oo Iabe a atnpe for 1t bo be roctifiod,

125, Your Committuc trust thnd adoquate eare will
bo taken in fwturs to provent o recurrenes of the error
i

s G B

LT e



- 27 -

(vii) Division No. 201-1-03 - Government Printer -
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary -
Extra duty pay.

Original Appropriation £56,000; Expenditure £62,375.

126, The Department claimed that expenditure in
respect of extra duty in this Branch is always difficult
o estimate as it fluctuates in accordance with the
frequency and duration of the Parliamentary sessions

and the requirements of Depertments. Heavy expenditure
on extra duty was snid to have been incurred during the
"settling in" period following removal of the Government
Printer to the new Printing Office. The reguirement
for extra duty then lessened until late April, 1964,
when it wns resumed to overtake arrears of work that

had eccumulated during the Parliamentary session.

127, We noted that the initinl Approprintion for
1963/64 was set 2t 2 level £7,000 helow the level of
actual expenditure for this Item in 1962/63., This
reduction was cxplained by Mr. Perriman who stated that
2t the end of the financial year 1962/63, the Government
Printer changed his premises to the new Government
Pripting Office =2nd staff were involved in the transfer
of mnchines and equipment. To avoid disruption to
production, much of this work was carried out on an
ovexrtime basis. The transfer was completed by the new
financinrl year and provision was therefore not mede for
that item of non-recurring expenditure. Considerable
overtime in excess of normal requirements was required
during the first two months of 1963/64 to make up the
loss of production occasioned by the transfer, after
which expenditure figures declined to about l1,500 pexr
paey period. When expenditure was reviewed at the end
of February, 1964, it was expected that it would
continue at that rate until the end of the financial
year, with possibly a slight increase depending on the
pressure of work arising from the Parliamentary session.
However, between March and June, 1964, a number of
tradesmen terminated their employment with the
Government Printer, who, becoming concerned at the
volume of work and loss of staff, increased the rete of
overtime during the final two months of the financial
year. These circumstances caused the Department to
have recourse to expenditure from Advance to the
Treasurer,

128, Your Committee accept the explanations submitted
by the Department.

(G) Department of Works

(i) Division No. 251-2-01 - Administrative Expenses -
Travelling and subsistence.

Exhibit
No.68/6

Q615

Q617

Q.619

Original Appropriztion £327,600; Expenditure £350,895.

129, £7,400 of the over-expenditure of £23,295 was
provided for in Appropriation Act (No. 2).

130. The two main factors contribubting to the
excess expenditure of £23,295 were said to bes-



- 28 -

(a) The effect of increased rates for trovelling
allowance authorised by the Public-Servics Board
in July, 1963.

(b) The introduction of the Defence Development Exhibit
pro ject for Papua-New Guinea into the Works No,68/7
Prggramme following Cebinet approval late in
1963.

131, We were informed that the £7,400 provided in
the second Appropriation was intended primarily to
cover the cost of the increase in travelling allowance
rates. At the time the amount was sought it was
rezlised that additional expenditure would result also
from departmental activity in connection with the
Defence Development project for Papua-New Guinea.
However, it was thought thot much of this expense
would be offset by under-expenditure of funds which Q. 415
had been provided for recruitment of officers from
overseas; As exvenditure on overseas recruitment

had been low in the eesrly part of 1963/64, it appeared
that the original provision had been over-stated., In
fact, recruitment was up to original expectations - a
total of 34 technical and professionzl officers were
obtained - and the anticipated under-expenditure did
not occur.,

132, The amount of £15,895 expended ageinst the

advance to the Treasurer reflected mainly the effect Exhibit
of the Defence Development project. This project, No,68/7
which wag introduced into the Works programme early in

1964/65, involved a great deal of planning by the Q.413

Department. It was determined thet the project could
be best designed by using the facilities available in
the New Guinea, Queensland, New South Waleus and South
Australian branches of the Department in addition to
specialists in the Department's Central Office. As a
result, a number of people were involved in visiting
the sites to ascertain the problems involved and it
w28 necessary to hold a number of co-ordination
mestings. This involved o considerable emount of
travel.

133. Your Committee accept the explanations sub-
mitted by the Department.

(ii) Division No. 255-08 - Repairs and Maintenence ~
Department of Works.

Original Appropriation £189,000, Expenditure £194,156.

134. The appropriation of £189,000 provided for

cstimated expenditure on works to the value of

£52,748 coarried forward from 1962/63 and a programme

of new maintenance totalling £200,000. The Depart- Exhibit
ment advised that the progress of work was kept No.68/7
continually under review and in June, 1964, application

was made for funds from the Advance to the Treasurer

when it became apperent that an additional amount

would be required to meet increased expenditure arising

from a greater progress of works,

135, Mr. E.R. Hervey, Chief Administrative Officcr,
informed us that the Queensland branch of the Depart-
ment exceeded its approprittion by about £5,000. Mr.
Hzrvey stated that in the cnse of Queensland zn



- 29 -

initial allocation of £8,500 hod been mede within a
programme of £17,000. Included in the figure of
£8,500 wns an amount of £5,500 for day to day and
urgent operational maintenance. On reflection, it
appeared to Mr. Harvey thot £8,500 in a total pro-
gremne of £17,000 was = little short, in view of the
amount of £5,500 fer urgent operationnl maintenance.
When the Director of Works, Queenslend, made his
review of expenditure in February, 1964, he did not
anticipate exceeding his alloc-tien. However, the
works procceded fester than he expected during the
last three or four months of the financisl year.
This resulted in an incrensed rate of expenditure on
certain specific works ns well ms on day to day =nd
urgent operational maintenance works.

136, Mr. Harvey admitted that although the
additional expenditure had been brought to account in
the &pril/May period, the work %o which it related
might have been completed some time previously.

137, Whilst recognising the problems confronting
the Department of Works in respect of this Item, Your
Committee are satisfied that at least a portion of the
amount of £5,156 charged to the Advance to the
Treasurer should have been foresecn in time for its
inclusion in the second Aporopriation Act.

(iii) Division No. 255-19 - Revairs and Maintenance -
Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research
Orgmnisntion.

Q's,455
and 456

Q's457
and 458

Q. 467

Original Appropristion £85,000; Expenditure £95,041.

138. The Appropriation of £85,000 provided for an
estimated expenditure on works to the value of £41,399
carried forward from 1962/63 and a progremme of new
mxintenance works totalling £95,000. The progress of
work was said to have been kept continually under
review and when the overall position of works in pro-
gress was reviewed in February, 1964, it was expected
thot the existing Appropriation would be sufficient.
Reviews made during May and June, however, revealed
that works were proceeding at a greater rate than
previously and approval was sought to meet the cost of
this accelerated progress from the Advance to the
Treasurer.

139. We were informed that the repairs and main-
‘tenance procedure provides that the C.8.I.R.0., and the
Department of Works, in conjunction, prepare a repzirs
and maintenance programme ond the Department of Works
estimates the cost of all the works involved.

140, Mr. Harvey informed us that, in the case of
‘this vote, works in New South Wales proceeded at a
greater pace than was expected by the assessing
officers. Expenditure had represented about 70 per
cent of the authorisation in 1962/63 and 80 per cent

in 1963/64, indicating an increase in the rate of
execution of repairs and maintenance works for
C.8.I.R.0. During the first seven months of 1963/64
expenditure in New South Wales under this Item amounted

Exhibit
No.68/7

Q.479



- 30 -

to £13,625 and at that rate of expenditure the New Q,480
South Wales branch of the Depariment estimated that 0
the appropriation that they thon had would be Q.482

sufficient. During the finel four months of the
financial year, however, nearly £20,000 was brought to
account due to the rapid rate of exccution of works
during the period.

141, Mr. Harvey stated that the Department's

procedure provides for a review of estimated eoxpond-

iture in November 2nd February ench year. Reviews

must be completecd and submitted to the Department's Q.484
Contral Office by the end of February. Mr. Harvey

agreed that it should have becn possible during

March, 1964, for the drift towerds over-expenditure

%0 have been detected 2nd for some provision to heve

been made in the sccond Approprirtion Act.

142, As in the case of Item 255-08, Your Commitiee
are satisfied that at least 2 part of the amount of
£10,041 charged to the Advance %0 the Treasurer could
have been avoided had steps been taken late in February
or even into March, 1964, by officers in the New South
Wales branch of the Department to advise the Central
Office of =z change in their financial needs.

(iv) Division No, 494 - Department of the Navy — Repairs
and Maintenance.

Originnl Appropriation £840,000; Expenditurc £922,156.

143. £40,000 of the over-expenditure of £82,156 was
provided for in Appropriation Act (Wo. 2).

144, The appropriation of £840,000 provided for

estimated expenditure on works to the value of

£294,402 carried forward from 1962/63 and a programme

of new maintenance works totalling £956,200. It was

claimed that the progress of work was kept continually Exhibit
under review. When the overall position of works in No.68/7
progress was reviewed in Pebruary, 1964, for the

purposc of additional estimetes it was anticipeted that

the existing appropriation would be sufficient.

However, reviews made during Mey and June revealed that

vorks were proceeding at a greater rate than previously

2nd ITreasury approval was sought for increased funds to

meet this accelerated progress.

145, Mr. Harvey informed us that the repairs and
maintenance programme is based on the trends in the

previous year in regrrd to repoirs and meintcnance Q. 496
and the programme submitted by the Department of the

Navy which shows the specific repairs and maintenance

work to be undertaken.

146, We were informed thot in New South Wales, 52

per cent of the specific programme had been achieved

during 1963/64 compared with 40 per cent in the

previous year. This increase was said to have been Q. 497
due to an unexpected acceleration of work and to

surprisingly fine weather which assisted greatly in

repairs and maintenance work. In Victoria,

expenditure on urgent minor repairs and maintenance

work amounted to £71,576 compared with estimated



- 31 -

expenditure of £55,000, This increase was due

partly to extra works and urgent works sssociated

with the intake of recruits ~t "Cerberus®. In
respect of Papue and New Guinen, revotes from 1962/63
proved o be approximately £13,000 compared with an
oxpected level of about £3,000. This asrose mainly
from the Department of the Navy issuing requisitions
on the Department of Works late in 1962/63 for urgent
work to be done on its oil tanks but which could not be
undertaken bofore 30th June, 1963.

147. When the Directors of the Department of Works
undertook their reviews of expenditure in Pebruary, Q,504
1964, they cstimated that A further £40,000 would be

required during the remainder of 1963/64 and accord-

ingly provision for this was made in Appropriation

Act (No. 2). Evidencc submitted to us, however,

showed that, on a pro-rata basis, expenditure by the Q.496
Department at the end of February, 1964, was about

£53,000 above the initial ipproprietion and some

£13,000 in excess of the amount sought in the second
Lppropriation. The evidence showced also that the Q.516
Department does not maintain a monthly record of Q.517
actual expenditure for comparison with a pro-rata
approprintion figure. VWhilst Mr. Harvey considered

that the use of this device viould prove difficult in

the case of the Department of Works he agreed that it

would scrve as a usefvl guide in estimating and that

he would introduce such 2 system.

148. Your Committee are satisfied that the method
employed by the Department in forecasting its
financial requirements is inadequeate mnd should be
supplemented by a regular monthly check of actual
expenditure against a monthly pro-rata of the
Appropriation,

(v) Division No. 524 - Department of the Army - Repairs
2nd Maintenance.

Original Appropri-~tion £1,890,000; Expenditure £2, 127,645,

149, £110,000 of the over-expenditure of £237,649
was provided for in Appropristion ict (No. 2),.

150, The original Appropriation provided for

estimated expenditure on works to the value of

£782,435 carried forward from 1962/63 and a programme

of new maintenance works totalling £2,120,480 to be

commenced in 1963/64. It was claimed that the pro-

gress of work was kept continually under review and

in February, 1964, it w2s obvious that the Appro- Exhibit
priation would be exceeded. an additional £110,000 No.68/7
was provided in the second dppropriation. The

increased rate of expenditure was meintained, however,

and in June application was made for additional funds

to cover the increased expenditure.

151. We were informed that it hed become apparent

very early in the financial year that the moneys for

the repair and meintenance vote for the Deparitment Q.518
of the Army would be considerably higher than in the

previous year.



- 32 -

152, One of the main rensons for the total over-
expenditure was that three supplementary items were
brought into the programme after 1st July, 1963, at

a figure of £100,570. These items were not included
in the original Appropriastion. In addition, the
Deparitment of Works had considerably underspent on

the Department of the Army repairs and maintenance
programme in 1962/63. Following discussions with

the Department of the irmy it was agrced that the
Department of the Army would place its works
requisitions promptly end that the Department of Works
would endeavour to build up its potential to fully
spend the JArmy Appropriation in 1963/64.  This
resulted in accelerated expenditure in prectically all
States and Territories and in fact, six of the nine
States and Territories actually excecded their
original funds alloctions.

153. Mr. Harvey indicated that in framing their
cstimates for inclusion in the second dAppropriation
the Directors of the Department of Works should
possidly have included all oxpenditure to the 30th
June, 1964. He agreed that had 2 check been made of
progressive expenditure in September and December,
1963, it would have been apperent that = review should
have been made in Merch, 1964, bcfore further funds
were sought in thc second Appropriation.

154. Your Committce find that the circumstances
relating to the Department's method of assessing its
finoncial requirements under this Item are similar to
those found in the case of Division No. 494. e
consider that the present method of assessment should
be supplcmented by a regular monthly check of actual
expenditure against a monthly pro-reta of the
Appropriation.

(vi) Division No. 756-06 - Northern Territory - General

0.523
Q.524

Q.535

Q.536
Q.537

Services - Electric supply - Generation, distribution

and maintenance,

Original Approprintion £500,000; Expenditurc £605,864,

155, The over~expenditure of £105,864 was partly
covered by the provision of £59,000 in Appropristion

act (No. 2),  This amount o+~ intended ¥o meet
additional costs arising from the necd to operate the
Darwin diesel power station on o continuous basis,
increased maintenance on electrical cquipment in Darwin,
inereased fuel o0il costs arising from higher electricity
consumption at Katherine and incressed maintenance costs
at Katherine and Alice Springs.

156. We were advised that the expenditurc of £46,864
from the Advance to the Treasurer was due to (a) pur-
chase of additional supplies of fuel oil - £26,000,

(b) repair of storm damage to the Darwin distribution
syctem - £19,640, (¢) higher generating costs at
Kotherine - £3,000, and (d) an error in caleulating
funds required 2t Tennant Creck - £8,850. Under-
expenditure of approximately £10,600 on other items
reduced the net additional requirement from £57,490

to £46,864.

Exhibi-
No.63/"

Exhibi-
No.68/"



_33_

157, ot the time of the February review of
expenditure it was not anticipated that further
supplies of fuel oil would be required during 1963/64.
However, due 0 an unexpected increase in the rate of
electricity consumption, it became necessary to request
earlier delivery of a shipment, involving payment of
about £26,000 for which no provision had been made,

158, The need for repair of storm damage 1o the
Darwin distribution system had been foreseen but the
work involved proved to be much more cosily than had
been expected. The repairs become necessary when the
medium~high voltage distribution in the Darwin area
was increased from 6.6 KV to 11 XV, Pollowing this
change the 11 KV insulators which had proved
satisfactory when used at the lower voltage rating
disclosed faults when subjected to their normal
design voltage. The replacement of insulators
coused a considerable amount of extra maintenance work
at night and involved at least double rates of pay.

159. Increased expenditure at Katherine resulted
from the opening of a meat works by Northern Meat
Exporters Pty. Ltd. The volume of work undertaken by
the company in 1963/64 was in excess of that anti-
cipated and, as a result, consumption rose by about
50% end running costs increzsed by £3,000.

160. In regard to the Tennant Creek Power Station,
we were advised that an error had occurred in review-
ing probable expenditure in april, 1964. Furthex,

no provision had been made for a payment due %o Peko
Mines for energy supplied. fs a result of these
errors, operating costs were £8,850 in excess of the
April estimate,

161, It appears to Your Committee that factors
beyond the control of the Deparitment gave rise to the
need for additional funds when the second Appropriation
was obtained, However, it is clear from the evidence
that when the Department revised its financial require-
ments at that stage in the year, errors in estimating
resulted in the amount sought falling substantially
short of the Department's requirements. We trust
that, in the light of its experience, the Department
will institute such safeguards as will prevent a
recurrence of similar errors in the future.

CHAPTER III - GENERAL

162, This chapter relates to certain general
observations that Your Committee desire to make in
respect of the evidence submitted by Departments in
connection with this enquiry.

163. The initial examination of the explanatory
statements submitted by Departments showed that in
many cases the explanations were unsatisfactory.

The statements submitited by some Departments appeared
to display a lack of appreciaticn of the Commitiee's
requirements and a disinterest on the pzrt of the
Departments concerned. Generally, the documents
showed a lack of uniformity in the presentation of

Exhibit
No.68/7

Exhibit
No.68/7

Q.548
and
Q.560

Q.540
and
Q.543
Exhibit
No.68/7

Exhibit
No.68/7



- 34 -

figurecs and explanations. In mony cases, the state-
ments failed to disclose separately the amounts
provided under the first and second Appropriations
and the amount provided from the .dvance to the
Treasurer. also, in many instences, no attempt was
mde to explain separately the need for a second
appropriation and the need for funds from the idvance
to the Treasurer. In some casoes, Departments con-~
fined their explanations to a mere statement of the
factors that had contributed o over-expenditure,
without seeking to explain their necessity or
justification, It is emphasised that the use of
such explanatory statements as "the progress of
expenditure was kept continually under review and
application was made to Treasury when it becme
aparent that additional funds would be required to
meet incrensed expenditure" are inadequate and must
invite detailed examination by this Committee in
order to establish the full circumstances relevant to
the over-eipenditure.

164, During the course of the public enquiry the
attention of witnesses was drawn to these defects in
the statements. The representatives of the Depart~
ment of the Treasury undertook to prepare in
colloboration with members of the Committee's staff,

2 suitnble pro forma statement =2nd to circulate copies
of this to departments, together with the Treasury
circular that is sent to departments each year in
connection with expenditure from the Advance to the
Treasurer.

165, From time to time Your Committee have
included in Reports, quotations from departmental
explanations or evidence which refer to "savings".
48 indicated in the Sixtieth Report, we endeavour to
illustrate, by using inverted commas, that this is 2
form of jargon. However, the Committee's examination
of witnesses over the years has shown that most

. departments regard the term "savings" as synonymous
with the term "under-expenditure". Whilst the
Committee recognisc thet savings result in under~
cxpenditure, it is emphasised that savings are only
one of many possible causes of wnder-expenditure. To
meet the Committee's requirements, under-expenditure
from any cause should be explained adequately and in
this regard we desire that savings as such be
distinguished by departments from other causes of
under~expenditure, in submissions made before this
Committee,

For and on behall of the Committee,

o T+ ﬁyé
JAMES F. COPE,

"> N M& ! Aeting Chairman.
’ a 3 !t IA

DAVID N. REID,

P.P.
No.152
of 1962

Secretary, Kl(,(
Joint Committee of Public Accounts,

Parliament House,
Canberra, 4.C.T.

15th October, 1964.



